

#### UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C 20555

NOV 2 1 1990

AECL Technologies

ATTN: Mr. D. R. Shiflett

15400 Calhoun Drive

Suite 100

Rockville, Maryland 20855

Dear Mr. Shiflett:

Task Order No. 14 Under Contract No. NRC-03-90-031 Entitled Subject:

"Design Baseline and Verification Program (DBVP)/Integrated

Design Inspection (IDI) - Watts Bar" (FIN L-1750)

You are hereby authorized to commence work under the subject task order effective November 26, 1990, with an established ceiling of \$93,341.82.

In accordance with the task order procedures of the subject contract, this letter definitizes Task Order No. 14. This effort shall be performed in accordance with the enclosed Statement of Work and the Contractor's technical proposal dated November 19, 1990, incorporated herein by reference.

Task Order No. 14 shall be in effect from November 26, 1990 through April 30, 1991, with a cost ceiling of \$93,341.82. The amount of \$93,121.17 represents the total estimated costs and the amount of \$220.65 represents the fixed fee.

Accounting data for Task Order No. 14 is as follows:

B&R No .:

020-19-11-02-1

FIN No .:

L-1750-1

Appropriation No.: 31X0200.201

Obligated Amount: \$93,341.82

The following individuals are considered to be essential to the successful performance of the work hereuruer:

B. Diest

J. Panesar

J. Cahill

Z. Islam

D. Murugesan

The Contrac or agrees that such personnel shall not be removed from the effort under the task order without compliance with Contract Clause H.1, Key Personnel.

9012110277 901129 CONTR NRC-03-90-031 PNU

- Identify of the individuals (name, company, and title) that provided information to the specialist during the inspection.
- For each area inspected, a description of the activities and general findings and conclusions reached regarding the adequacy of the area.
- for each area with a concern or findings, a discussion of the concern of finding with technical bases.

### BUSINESS LETTER REPORTS

The contractor shall provide monthly progress reports in accordance with the requirements of the basic contract.

### MEETINGS AND TRAVEL

One, one-person, five day trip to the Watts Bar site to prepare for the subject inspection.

three One, / -person, twelve day trip to the Watts Bar Plant site to assist NRC in conducting the subject inspection.

three One, / -person, five day trip to NRC Headquarters Rockville, Maryland to assist NRC in documenting inspection findings.

One, / -person, five day trip to Watts Bar site to conduct close meeting on open items and exit meeting.

The contract specialist shall coordinate all travel arrangements in advance with the NRC Team Leader.

## ESTIMATED LEVEL OF EFFORT

Number	Discipline	Hours
1	Project Manager Mechanical Systems Engineer	80 270
2	Instrumentation and Control	590
	Specialists Support Staff	40

The estimated level of effort for each of the specialists consists of 40 hours for inspection preparation, 110 hours for on-site inspection activities, 40 hours for home office inspection related review during the intervening period between the on-site inspection periods, 40 hours for close-out meeting on open items and exit meeting and 40 hours for inspection documentation. In addition two of the specialists will require 50 hours of effort each for the information gathering preparation.

# APPLICABLE SPECIAL PROVISIONS

The work specified in this SOW is licensee fee recoverable. The contractor shall provide fee recovery information in the monthly progress reports accordance with the requirements of the basic contract.

It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to assign technical staff, employees, subcontractors, or consultants who have the required educational background, experience, or combination thereof, to meet both the technical and regulatory objectives of the work specified in this SOW. The NRC will relay on representations made by the contractor concerning the qualifications of the personnel proposed for assignment to this task order including assurance that all information contained in the technical and cost proposals, including resumes and conflicts of interest disclosures, is accurate and truthful. The use of particular personnel is subject to NRC approval.

### NRC FURNISHED MATERIALS

Documents required to prepare for the subject inspection will be provided by the NRC Team Leader.

CONTRACT NUMBER NRC FORM 25 (10.76) NRC-33-84-386 MODIFICATION NUMBER DIVISION OF CONTRACTS U.S. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION Four (4) . WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555 & MODIFICATION DNEW OTHER (Specify) NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT EXECUTION CONTRACT BASED ON AUTHORIZATION NUMBER to: George H. Messenger, Director ADMIN REPA No. ORM-84-386 DATE Division of Information Support Services, IRM (Organization) CONTRACT CHANGES PER THIS ACTION SEP 2 7 1990 FROM: Arita Hughes Deobligate excess funds in the amount of \$10,762.71 Contract Administrator Contract Administration Branch No. 1 Division of Contracts and Property Management Office of Administration EXECUTION DATE CONTRACTOR INAME & Location! 9/27/90 Data Consultants, Inc. TYPE OF CONTRACT 6001 Montrose Road, #202 Rockville, MD 20852 Fixed Price PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE PROJECT TITLE 6/14/84 - 6/13/86 Preventive Remedial and On/Call Maintenance PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR on Data General Computer and Peripheral Equipment G. Bonnes NAC AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Judy Seeherman/29687/P-622 FIN NUMBER AMOUNT BERNUMBER B-1663 80-25-01 \$ 190,320.00 NEW NRC FUNDS PRIOR 84-86 FUNDING S = 10.762.71TOTAL FY \_\_ FUNDING DEOBLIGATE \$ 79.557.29 TOTAL NRC OBLIGATIONS ATTACHMENTIST GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

NAC FORM 255

9012110284 900927 PDR CONTR NRC-33-84-386 PNU For

CONTRACT OCCUPIENTS

THE PARTY OF THE P	70.	MODIFICATION	A. REQUISITION/PUS	ICHA	SE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (II applicable
2. AMENDMENT MODIFICATION N		08/27/90			1 - 1 - 1 - 1
Four (4)	COOE	N. S. A. D. Lake Folkson	7. ADMINISTERED B	A 611	CODE
U.S. Nuclear Regulat Division of Contract Washington, D.C. 20	s & Prop	erty Management			
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTR		etreel, county, State and	ZIP Code)	(/)	SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Data Consultants, Inc.					98. DATED (SEE LITEM 11)
6225 Brandon Avenue, Suite 305 Springfield, VA 22150				TOA, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORD	
				X	NRC-33-84-386
					06/14/84
ÖΕ		ONLY APPLIES TO A	MENOMENTS OF SO	OLIC	ITATIONS
B&R NO: 80-25-01 F	IN NO: B-	1663 1ES ONLY TO MODIFIED TO RESIDE OF THE PURSUANT TO THE	Decrease \$10. FICATIONS OF CON- IR NO. AS DESCRIBE IN THE CHANGES SET	,762 TRA 10 H	CANORDERS  CALETY IN  CANORDERS  CALETY  CANORDERS  CANORDER
B. THE A TYE NUMBERED CO.  Appropriation date, etc.) SET FO.  C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGRES	MENT IS EN	TERED INTO PURSUAN	1 10 AUTHORITE		
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL ACRES	MENT IS EN	TERED INTO PURSUAN	1 10 AUTHORITY S		
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGRES	went is En	NOTIVE	TO AUTHORITY OF		
D. OTHER ISPREMENTAL AGRES	the part	nority)	TO ACTION OF	3	copies to the issuing diffice
D. OTHER ISPREMENTAL AGRES	the part	nority)	TO ACTION OF	3 sticite	copies to the issuing office
a other ispects use of notice  Mutual agreement of	the part	nority)	TO ACTION OF	3 Hierre	copies to the issuing pince
OCTHER ISPECTS UP OF MALE AGREE	the part	nority)	TO ACTION OF	3 oficito	copies to the issuing divice
Mutual agreement of	the part	nority)	TO ACTION OF	3 oficite	Copies to the issuing divice

Execut as provided nerving all serms and conditions of the document referenced in term 9A or 10A, as heretotore changed, remains unchanged and effect. IGA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTHACTING OFFICER IT ME & STATE

30.165

ISA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGHER HOP OF PRINT

Sharon Bell INC UPTE SIGNED 160. UNITED SASTES OF AMERICA

NSW PARKE STROKE OF SAFER

9012110294 900927 PDR CONTR NRC-33-84-386 PN PNU STARDARD FOR ST - . . LANGER CLESS, 4:

Contract No. NRC-33-84-386 Modification No. Four (4) Page 2 of 2

The purpose of this modification is to deobligate all remaining excess funds under this contract. The contractor has completed all requirements requested by the Government at a total cost of \$179,557.29. The Government has paid the contractor \$179,557.29 for all services rendered. Accordingly, the following action is taken:

1. Under Article I, the total contract amount is hereby decreased by \$10,762.71 from \$190,320.00 to \$179,557.29.

			10001 HACE - 03-90-9360		
			CONTRACT GRANTER FUR		
NECTORS TO					
		The second second second			
DIVISION OF CONTRACTS  U.S. NUCLEAR HEQULATORY COMMISSION  WASHINGTON, D.C. 70555			MODIFICATION NUMBER		
			(1) One		
			CINEW XXX: SSIEICATION		
			OTHER (Specify)		
NOT	HICATION OF CONTRA	CT EXECUTION -			
			CONTRACT BASED ON		
TO Silve Balva, Silvi			— AUTHORITATION NUMBER		
		ment Section			
Technical Assistance Management Section					
			DAII		
	Thiganization				
			CONTRACT CHANGES REA THIS ACTION		
FROM Starte 112 Chile 100101			Increases the cost ceiling		
	ene McCubbin tor				
Contra	At adelant in any				
	set Administration Bran	ıch			
Maria de la Companya	ion of Contracts & Pro	perty Management, ADM			
			AND CHICAGO IN THE		
CONTRACTORIN	ero K Location)		NOV 2 1 1990		
AECL Technologies 15400 Calhoun Drive			The second secon		
			TYPE OF CONTRACT		
Suite 100 Rockville	MD 20855				
PROJECT TITLE			PERIOD OF PERFORMANCS		
			9/17/90 - 12/30/90		
Electrical	Distribution Functiona	1 Inspection	PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR		
			D.R. Shiflett		
		NRC AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE			
		WWalker			
ADDAL No.	FER NUMBER	FIN NUMBER	AMOUNT		
APPN No.: 31X0200.200	020-19-14-03-0	L-1527-0			
	NEW NRC FUNDS		S -0-		
FUNDING	FUNDING		s 1,100.55		
	Obligated under basic contract				
			s 1,100,55		
			ATTACHMENTISI		
CONFRONTATION					
			CONTRACT DESTREASE AT 1 - 12 - 11 - 11 - 1		
	and the second		1,1		
NAC STANCE	9012110160 901121		11606		

PDR CONTR NRC-03-90-031 PNU